# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4278858

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
SEQUENCE:	2	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SAVVYSHERPA ASIA, INC.	02/13/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FORTIFY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	6200 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	MINNEAPOLIS	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55430	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15434502

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (763)795-3605

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 763-549-3540

**Email:** bengriffith@savvysherpa.com

Correspondent Name: JON B. "BEN" GRIFFITH C/O SAVVYSHERPA, INC.

Address Line 1: 6200 SHINGLE CREEK PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55430

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S191V.0017USP	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JON B. GRIFFITH	
SIGNATURE:	/Jon B. Griffith/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/16/2017	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment\_SSA\_to\_Fortify#page1.tif source=Assignment\_SSA\_to\_Fortify#page2.tif source=Assignment\_SSA\_to\_Fortify#page3.tif

PATENT 504232181 REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0460

## Assignment of Rights to Patent

This Agreement is between Savvysherpa Asia, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Philippine corporation located at 18<sup>th</sup> Floor, The Link Building, Cebu IT Park, Cebu City, Philippines, and Fortify Technologies, LLC ("Assignee"), a Minnesota limited liability company, located at 6200 Shingle Creek Parkway, Suite 400, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55430.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor owns partial right, title and interest in and to an invention titled "Accelerometer-based Gait Analysis," as described in a patent application assigned Attorney Docket No. S191V.0017USP, and having the following inventors: Gregory Romrell, Vanilyn Gomez, and Mary Ann Lim (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Application").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, the patent (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted from the Patent Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

- 1. Assignment. As of the date hereof, Assignor assigns and transfers all of its right, title and interest in and to the invention, the Patent Application (as well as such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications), and any patents that may issue therefrom to Assignee for the entire term of the issued Patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Patent Application.
- 2. <u>Acceptance</u>. Assignee accepts the assignment of Assignor's entire right, title, and interest to the invention, the Patent Application and any patents that may issue therefrom.
- 3. Miscellaneous. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and assigns. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same document. A signature page delivered by fax, pdf. file or other electronic means will be deemed an original for all purposes. Any party shall, however, deliver an original signature of this Agreement to the other party upon request. Each party warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to execute and perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms without the consent or approval of any third party. If any provision of this Agreement is held by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the validity of the remaining portions or provisions must not be impaired or affected, and the rights and obligations of the parties must be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain that certain part, term or provision held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee with respect to the subject matter hereof, supersedes all prior agreements. whether written or oral, between the parties and may be amended or altered only by written agreement executed by both parties. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto, must be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the state of Minnesota and federal laws of the United States, without application of the conflicts of law provisions of any jurisdiction.

PATENT REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0461 Assignment

Assignor: Savvysherpa Asia, Inc.

Title: Accelerometer-based Gait Analysis

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNOR, SAVVYSHERPA ASIA, INC.

8:----

Feb. 17, 2017

Signature

Date

Zaidevic M. Zafra Its General Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

REPÚBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )

CITY OF CEBU

<sup>) s</sup>f**to** 1 3 2011

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, in Cebu City, Philippines, personally appeared, Zaidevic M. Zafra, for himself and as President of Savvysherpa Asia, Inc., with <u>Passport Number EB75110694</u>, issued in <u>DFA Cebu City</u>, on <u>February 28, 2013</u>, with validity until <u>February 27, 2018</u>, known to me and to me known to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is their own free act and deed. This instrument refers to a Deed of Acknowledgment and Assignment, consisting of three pages (3) pages including this page where this acknowledgment is written, has been signed by the Seller's representative and its witnesses on each and every page thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL on the date and place first-above written.

DOC. NO.

YOU

PAGE NO.

Ŋ

BOOK NO.

H

Series of 2016

ATY RAULT PATUR NOTARY PUBLIC CEBU GITY UNTIL DEC. 31/2018 PTR # 7621887 -13-17 ROLL NO. CAGGAI NOTARY COM. 31-12 JEE TIME NO. 07936 PERCO. JAKOSALEM ST. CEBU CITY

-AVANINAN BLOG.

PATENT REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0462

## Assignment

Assignor: Savvysherpa Asia, Inc.

Title: Accelerometer-based Gait Analysis

Page 3 of 3

# ASSIGNEE, FORTIFY TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Date

Signature Mark Pollmann

Its Chief Technology Officer

[to be completed by notary public]

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Mark Pollmann, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. On this same day, this instrument was acknowledged before me.

RECORDED: 02/16/2017

KAREN SESSIONS SHORTEN
Notary Public
Minnesota
My Commission Expires
Jan 31, 2022

PATENT REEL: 041280 FRAME: 0463